significantly simplifies the modeling approach.  The life of the contract is tracked until the

insured either (1) dies and receives the death benefit, (2) lapses to receive the accumulated cash

surrender value, or (3) reaches age 100 (mortality table assumes death at age 100).

The simulation is repeated 5,000 times to get a distribution of projected surplus levels.

For each simulation, a path of interest rates is generated and death experience is sampled.  From

the path of interest rates, one can determine the crediting rate of the insurer over the life of the

policy and compute the proportion of policyholders that lapse based on the interest rate

differential between the calculated crediting rate and the market rate of interest.  Performing the

CSV and asset share calculations allow the insurer to project the surplus per unit inforce at future

years.  (Per unit inforce is simply the surplus per remaining policyholder at the end of the year).

The distribution of surplus projections by year over all of the simulations will provide

information on the risk of providing the insurance coverage.

EXHIBIT 7
Interest Sensitive Lapse

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Excess Return on Competing Policies

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty
 o

f
L

ap
se

Year1 Year2 Year3-5 Year6-10 Year11+

EXHIBIT 8
Lapse Rates by Policy Duration

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

-10% -8% -6% -4% -2% 0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10%

Excess Return on Competing Policies

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty
 o

f L
ap

se

Year1 Year2 Year3-5 Year6-10 Year11+

EXHIBIT 9
Sample Lapse Rates by Policy Duration

  Policy Duration

  Year 1 Year 2 Years 3 – 5 Years 6 – 10 Years 11+

-2% 15.0% 13.0% 9.0% 7.0% 5.0%

0% 15.1% 13.1% 9.0% 7.0% 5.0%

+2% 17.3% 14.7% 10.0% 7.6% 5.3%

+4% 22.7% 19.5% 13.7% 10.1% 6.7%

+6% 24.9% 21.8% 15.8% 11.8% 7.8%

C
re

di
tin

g
R

at
e

D
iff

er
en

tia
l*

*  The crediting rate differential is the difference between the (1) current rate on the policy and (2) rate offered by competitors.
 Differential = Available Competitor Rate – Current Crediting Rate

 For example, + 4% means that competitors are crediting 4% MORE than the insurer.  Note that when the differential increases,

so does the percentage of policyholders who lapse.